
financially in the short run. In fact, a 42% plurality of Times Mirror's respondents thought 
they would be �Z�R�U�V�H���R�I�I��this year, and only 33% believe they will be �E�H�W�W�H�U���R�I�I��if the President's 
plan goes into effect in 1993. However, majorities believe that three years from now they will 
be better off (51 %) and the country will be better off (58%). 

The difference between long and short term views of Clinton's program relates very 
much to income level. People earning less than $30,000 a year expect to better off both in the 
long run and short run. More affluent people expect to be worse off in the short run, but better 
off three years from now, if Clinton's policies are enacted. (See Table on page 4) 

Politically, people who say they voted for Bush expect to be worse off as a result of 
Clinton's program in both the short and long runs, while Clinton voters expected to be better 
off at both points in time. Perot voters express equivocal views - 55% expect to be worse off 
in the next 12 'months, and only 20% better off. Three years from now, 38% see themselves 
as potentially better off, but about as many, 41 %, think they will be worse off. 

�$���7�D�[���(�P�S�K�D�V�L�V��
By a large margin the Clinton program is seen as one that mostly emphasizes tax 

increases (59%) rather than spending cuts (23%). As might be expected, critics of the plan are 
more apt to focus on tax hikes (78%), but a majority of those who back the plan also 
characterize it that way. Looked at another way, the survey shows support for the Clinton 
initiative even among those who see it as a tax increase program. Forty-nine percent of those 
who see the plan mainly as a tax hike favor it, while 35% oppose it. However, 72% of 
American who don't see the plan as mainly a tax increase favor it. 

Analysis of the survey indicates that younger Americans who see the Clinton program 
as mostly a tax increase are more likely to still support the President's plan (57%) than are 
older people who see it that way (43%). 

�$���6�Z�R�O�O�H�Q���0�L�G�G�O�H���&�O�D�V�V��
More people today (51%) than in the 1960s (45%) say they are members of the middle 

class. At the same time the number of people who describe themselves as working class has 
fallen from 37% to 29% over that period. 
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Opinion of President Clinton's Economic Plan 
Discussions With 

Personal View Friends and Neighbors 2 

Mostly Mostly 
Favor Oppose Supportive Critical Ji. 

Total 58 27 45 46 (1516) 

Sex 
Male 59 29 42 47 (761) 
Female 58 24 47 44 (755) 

Race 
White 56 29 41 49 (1300) 
Black 77 12 79 15 (117) 
*Hispanic 60 23 55 34 (78) 

Age 
Under 30 63 25 46 47 (352) 
30-49 58 27 46 44 (665) 

50+ 56 28 42 48 (485) 

Education 
College Grad. 59 29 40 48 (424) 

Other College 56 31 42 48 (417) 

H.S. Grad. 61 24 47 43 (514) 

< H.S. grad. 57 22 53 43 (158) 

Region 
East 64 22 45 43 (288) 

Midwest 58 27 45 45 (405) 

South 57 28 44 47 (544) 

West 56 28 44 47 (279) 

Party ID 
Republican 30 51 18 72 (425) 

Democrat 84 9 71 21 (532) 

Independent 55 25 40 50 (494) 

Presidential Vote 
Bush 27 55 13 78 (381) 

Clinton 87 6 72 18 (515) 

Perot 49 34 36 53 (187) 

Duestion: Overall, do you support or oppose Bill Clinton's economic plan? 

Duestion: In the past few days, have you discussed Bill Clinton's economic plan with your friends or neighbors, 
or not? Overall, were these discussions mostly supportive or mostly critical of Clinton's economic plan? 

*The designation, hispanic, is unrelated to the white-black categorization. 

2Based on respondents who had discussions with friends and 
neighbors (N=1014). 
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Personal Financial Future 
(If Clinton's Economic Program Is Enacted) 

In One Year In Three Years 
No No 

Better Off Worse Off Diff. Better Off Worse Off Di ff. N 

Total 33 42 14 51 32 5 (1516) 

Sex 
Male 30 47 14 49 35 6 (761) 
Female 35 38 15 52 29 4 (755) 

Race 
White 29 46 14 47 35 5 (1300) 
Black 64 11 15 75 8 5 (117) 
*Hispanic 44 28 16 53 27 11 (78) 

Age 
Under 30 47 36 11 60 28 4 (352) 
30-49 30 47 12 51 33 4 (665) 
50+ 27 41 19 43 34 7 (485) 

Income 
50K+ 22 55 14 49 38 3 (315) 
30-49K 27 50 14 51 36 3 (402) 
20-29K 40 35 14 52 30 7 (277) 
<20K 43 30 16 55 25 7 (355) 

Region 
East 33 38 19 57 23 5 (288) 
Midwest 32 44 12 50 35 4 (405) 
South 35 39 14 48 34 5 (544) 
West 30 48 14 48 35 6 (279) 

Party ID 
Republican 15 66 11 26 55 5 (425) 
Democrat 51 20 18 72 12 4 (532) 
Independent 28 48 13 47 36 6 (494) 

Presidential Vote 
Bush 7 73 10 19 65 3 (381) 
Clinton 52 18 19 77 10 4 (515) 
Perot 20 55 14 41 38 7 (187) 

Ouestion: If Clinton's economic program is enacted, do you think that you and your family will be better or worse 
off financially in a year? 

Ouestion: If Clinton's economic program is enacted, do you think that you and your family will be better or worse 
off financially in 3 years? 

*The designation, hispanic, is unrelated to the white-black categorization. 
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SURVEY METHODOLOGY 

The survey results are based on telephone interviews conducted under the direction of 
Princeton Survey Research Associates among a nationwide sample of 1,516 adults, 18 years 
of age or older, during the period February 20-23, 1993. For results based on the total sample, 
one can say with 95% confidence that the error attributable to sampling and other random 
effects is plus or minus 3 percentage points. 

In addition to sampling error, one should bear in mind that question wording and practical 
difficulties in conducting surveys can introduce error or bias into the findings of opinion polls. 
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THE QUESTIONNAIRE 
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TIMES MIRROR CENTER FOR THE PEOPLE AND THE PRESS 
NATIONAL OPINION SURVEY 

FEBRUARY 20-23, 1993 
N=l. 516 

INTRODUCTION: He 11 o. I am ca 11 i ng for the Princeton Survey 
Research Associates from Princeton. New Jersey. We are conducting a telephone 
opinion survey for leading newspapers and TV stations around the country. I'd 
like to ask a few questions of the youngest male. 18 years of age or older. who 
is now at home (IF NO MALE. ASK: May I please speak with the oldest female. 18 years of age or older. who is now at home?) 

Q.l Do you approve or disapprove of the way Bill Clinton is handling his job 
as President? 

56 Approve 

25 Disapprove 

19 No opinion 
100 

Q.2 Now I will read a list of some stories covered by .news organizations this 
past month. As I read each item. tell me if you happened to follow this 
news story very closely, fairly closely. not too closely, or not at all 
closely. (READ AND ROTATE LIST) How closely did you follow news stories 
about . . . (READ SCALE IF NECESSARY)? 

Not Not at 
Very Fairly too a 11 
Closely Closely Closely Closely DK 

c. Bill Clinton's economic plan 49 36 10 5 *=100 

Q.3 Overall. do you support or oppose Bill Clinton's economic plan? 
58 Support 

27 Oppose 

15 Don't know/Refused 
100 
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NOTICE 

There should be no release of 
this document until 9 p.m., 
Wednesday, February 17, 1993 

A VISION OF CHANGE 
FOR AMERICA 

February 17, 1993 

This document is held by the Dole Archives. However, at the time of digitization, this document was 
found to be freely available online. As such, it has not been scanned in its entirety. If you would like 
more information, please contact us at dolearchives@ku.edu. 
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